File # 15-077

IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT
S.B.C. 2004, c. 42 as amended

RESPONDENT:

DATE OF REVIEW MEETING:

DATE OF CONSENT ORDER:

CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE:

ALSO PRESENT:

PROCEEDINGS:

IN THE MATTER OF

CONSENT ORDER

Xia "Anne” Wang, managing broker,
Vancenter Realty Ltd., while licensed as a
representative with Interlink {2008)
Realty Corporation dba Interlink Realty

February 22, 2017
March 2, 2017

R. Holmes, Q.C., Chair
R. Gialloreto

S. Sidhu

L. Hrycah

J. Daly

G. Thiele, Director, Legal Services
Esther Jeon, Legal Counsel for the Real
Estate Council

On February 22, 2017, an Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed Acceptance of Findings and Waiver
("ASF") submitted by Xia “Anne” Wang was considered by the Consent Order Review Commiittee
(the “Committee”) but not accepted. On February 28, 2017, a revised ASF acceptable to the

Committee was submitted by Xia “Anne” Wang.

WHEREAS the ASF, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been executed by Xia “Anne” Wang

and on behalf of the Council;

NOW THEREFORE, the Committee having made the findings proposed in the attached ASF, and in
particular having found that Xia “Anne” Wang committed professional misconduct within the
meaning of section 35(1}(a) of the Real Estate Services Act, orders that Xia “Anne” Wang:

1. be reprimanded;
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2, pay a discipline penalty to the Council in the amount of $2,000 within ninety {90)
days of the date of this Order;

3. at her own expense, register for and successfully complete the Property
Management Remedial Education Course, as provided by the Real Estate Division,
Sauder School of Business at the University of British Columbia in the time period
as directed by the Council; and

4., pay enforcement expenses of this Consent Order to the Councit in the amount of
$1,500 within sixty (60} days from the date of this Order,

If Xia “Anne” Wang fails to comply with any term of this Order, the Council may suspend or cancel
her licence without further notice to her, pursuant to sections 43(3) and 43{4) of the Rea! Estgte
Services Act.

Dated this 2" day of March, 2017 at the City of Vancouver, British Columbia.

ON BEHALF OF THE CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE

(“:'F?} %7[6‘9?’ L NI

R. Holmes, Q.C., Chair
Consent Order Review Committee

Attch,



Flle #15-077

IN THE MATTER OF THE REAL ESTATE SERVICES ACT
5.8C 2004, ¢. 42 as amended '

IN THE MATTER OF
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AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS,
PROPOSED ACCEPTANCE OF FINDINGS AND WA (VER

The followlng agreement has been reached between Ms, Xia "Anne” Wang ("Ms, Wang”} and the Real
Estate Councll of Brltish Columbia (the “Council"),

A,

0

Ms, Wang hareby consents to an Order to be made pursyant to sections 41 and 43 of the Reqf
Estate Services Act (*RESA"} that she be reprimanded and pay a disclipline penalty to the Council
In the amount of $2,000 within ninety {90} days of the of the Order herein.

Ms. Wang hereby consents to an Order that she be Hlable to pay enforcement expenses to the
Councll in the total amount of $1,500 within sixty (50) days from the date of the Ordet hereih.

Ms, Wang, at her own espense, register for and successfully complete the Property
Management Remadlal Educatlon Course, as provided by the Rea Estate Division, Sauder School

- of Business at the Unliversity of British Columbiz In the time perled as directed by the Councii,

Ms, Wang furcher consent to an Order that If she falls to cbmplv with any of the terms of the
Order as set out above, a Discipline Hearlng Committee may suspend or ¢ancel her licence
without further notice to her pursuant te section 43(3) and 43(4) of the RESA,

As a basls for this Order, Ms, Wang acknowledges and agrees that the facts set forth herain are
correct! .

1, Ms. Wang was at all relevant tlmes licensed a5 a rapresentative with Interlink (2008)
Realty Corporation dba intsrlink Realty {“Interiink Realty’} for trading and renta1
property management services,

2. Ms, Wang's licensing history Is as follows:

Brokerage Licence Level Licence Category | Start Date End Date

Vancenter Rea&y Ltd, {(XD33298) |Managing Trading, Rental 18/02/2017 Present

Brokbr

interlink {2008) Realty Representative (Tradng, Rental 25/08/2014 R
Corporation {X025053} 18/02/2017

0828423 BC Ltd, dba Royal Representativa |Trading, Rental 11/01/2013 | 25/08/2014
First Realty (X030377)

0929423 BC Ltd. dba Royal Representative |Trading 30/07/2012 | 11/01/2013
First Realty (X030377)
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The Bedford I

3,

10.

In 2015, Ms, Wang provided rental property management services with respect to 3
property located at[eectore street, Port Coquitlam {the “Bedferd Property’)
outside of her related brokerage. The Bedford Property Is owned by Ms, Wang's cousin,

On or about June 2, 2015, Ms. Wang published a rental advertisement for the Bedford
Property on Cralgsllst. The advertisernant described the property in detall and speclfied
a monthly rental amount and the avesliabllity, Interested parties were directed to
contact a phone number which, although not Identified as such, was Ms, Wang's
personal cell phone number, The advertisement provided the name “Anne” but 't did
not indlcate Ms, Wang's licensee name, nor did It indicate the name of the brokerage
Interlink Realty. .

In response to the Craigsilst posting, Y.2. {the "Complainant”} submitted a Rental
Application/Reference Check form (the “Rental Application Farm”) to Ms, Wang for the
Bedford Property, Ms, Wang's e-mall address and phone number were provided on this
form but 1t did rot make a reference te her related brokerage,

On or ahout June 22, 2015, Ms. Wang enterad into & verbal agreemant with the
CompldInant to rent the Bedford Property, effective August 1, 2015, Ms, Wang collected
$825.00 In cash from the Complainant as a security deposit and Issued a deposit receipt
to the Complainant.

Tha securlty deposit receipt was slgned by Ms, Wang as the “agent” and Indicated that it
was "approved by Anne”, The securlty deposit receipt did not indicate Ms, Wang's
licensee maime, nor did It Indleate the name of the brokerage intariink Realty,

Ms, Wang did nat deliver the $825.00 cash which she collected from the Complainant to
her related brokerage,

Ms. Wang did not pravide her managing broker with a copy of the Rental Application
Form, the deposit receipt or any other document which formed part of the rental
agreement with the Complalnant,

The rental agreement collapsed and there was a disputa batwean Ms, Wang and tha
- Complainant over the return of the damage deposit. The dispute ultimately led to the
fillng of this complaint with the Councll on July 30, 2015,

Ot operties ed by Mg, Wang Outside of the Brokerage

11,

Durlhg the Councll's investigation, Ms, Wang provided Information confirming that she
assisted the owners of the followIng rental propartles;

1) A tantic Avenve, Coquitlam;
2) I /ilantic Avenue, Coquitiam; .
3} A vantic Avene, Coquitiam; .
4) I/ \antic Avenve, Coquitlam;
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5} -Atlantlc Avenue, Coguittam;
6) I A lantic Avenue, Cogqultlam;

1z

13,

14,

15,

16,

17.

i8,

70 I vantic Avente, Coguitlam;
8) I Atiantic Avenue, Coquitlam;
5} [Forest street, Burnaby (the “Forest Street Praperty”);

{colfectively and Including the Bedford Property, the “Properties”),
In particular, Ms, Wang provided “free consulting services” which, although Ms, Wang

did nat characterlze as such, involved managing landlord snd tenant matters, Ms. Wang
stated that she was only trylng ta assist the owners of the Propertles, as they did not

. speak English and they were often out of the country.

In particular, Ms, Wang published a rental advertisernent for the Forest Street Proparty
on Cralgstlst, The date of publieatlon is unclear but the avallability date for the proparty
was August 1, 2015, The advertlsement described the Forest Street Property In detall
and specified a monthly rental amount, Interested parties were directed to contact a
phone number which, although not {dentifled as such, was Ms, Wang's personal cell
phone number. The advertisement provided the name “Anne” but it did not Indicate
Ms, Wang's licenses name, nor did It Indicate the name of the brokerage Interlink
Realty.

in particular, Ms, Wang published a rental advertisement for & unit at [l aventic
Avenue, Coqultlam, on a Chinese tlassifled advertisements webslte at www.vansky.com.
The date of publication Is unclear but the availabillty date for the property was
September 1, 2015, The advertlsement described a two-bedroom property at [N
Atiantic Avenue In detall and specified a monthly rentat amount, Interestad parties
were directed to contact a phone number which, although nat identifled as such, was
Ms, Wang's personal cell phene number. The advertisement provided the name
“Wang” but It did not Indlcate Ms, Wang's licensee nama, nor did It Indicate the fame
of the brokerage interlink Realty,

Ms. Wang asserted that she did not receive ary remuneration from the owners of the

_ Properties for her services,

Ms. Wang also admitted that she provided rental property management on her own

behalf irs refatlon to the following properties which she owns in Coquitlam, BC:

{7 H Georgeson Avenue, Coquitiam; Lo .
(i) - netree Way, Coquitlam; and
(ny M princess Crescent, Cogultlam,

Ms, Wang claims that she disclosed her status as a licensee to her terants but admitted
that she did net report to her managlng broker that she was managing those properties
on her own behalf, Ms, Wang did not realize that I so doing, she was In contraventicn
of the rules made under tHe RESA {the "Rules”},

Ms. Wang's managing broker, D.F,, stated that he was unaware of Ms, Wang's activities
untll the complaint was brought ta his attention in'August 2015, He explained to the
Councll thay Ms. Wang hever cohsulted with him prior to providing rantal property

*
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FINDING
management services to her friends and family, or before posting rental advertisements
onllne, He expressad his view that Ms, Wang did not intend to commit any wreng-dolng.

19,  D.F. acknowledged that It was problematlc that Ms. Wang provided rentai propéhv
management servlces outslde of the brokerage znd falled to report her activities to him.

20, Since the matter was brought to his attentlon, D.F. has held several meetings with Ms,

+ Wang, discussed the Issues and relnforced the importance of providing ail real estete
services through the brokerage.
‘ : 1

71, Ms, Wanhg has acknowledged her arrors, has since made gorrections and expressed her
willlngness to comply with tha RESA and the Rules.

22,  Effective February 18, 2017, Ms, Wang became licensed as managing broker of her own
broKerage, Vancenter Realty Ltd,, subject to a number of conditfohs and restrictions
impased on the brokerage llcence pursuant to section 15(2) of the RESA (the
*Conditlons”}, The terms of the Condltions are set out In Schedule A hereln,

23, Ms. Wang has no grior discipiine history with the Couneil,

F, Propased Acceptance of Findings and Walvar
L Based on the Agreed Statement of Facts hereln, and without making any admissions of

JiabHity, Ms. Wang |s prepared to dccept the following findings if made agalnst her by the
Councit's Consent Order Review Committes: '

{a}  Xla""Anne” \Wang, committed professlonal misconduct within the meaning of
sectlon 35(1)(a) of the RESA while acting as a representative of Interlink Realty, in
that;

b contrary to section 7(3)(a) of the RESA and section 3-2{2)(a} of the Rules,
she provided rentil praperty management services outside of her related
brokerage with respect to the Properties;

It, contrary to section 3-2(1}c} of tha Rules, she falled to promptly provide her
managing broker with a copy of rental property management records with
respect to the Properties;

i,  contrary to sectlon 27(1}{a} of the RESA she falled to promptly pay or
deliver to her refated brokerage a securlty deposlt which she recelved frem
the Complainant In the course of providing rental property management
services with respect to the Bedford Property;

iv.  contrary to sections 4-5, 4-6{1), 4-6{2) of the Rules, she published
advertisements offering for rent the Bedford Property, the Forest Street
Property and a two-bedroom unlt ot Il Atlantic Avenug, Coquitlar, B.C,,
which advertisements falled tos

1) clearly Indicate Ms, Wang's licensee name, if at all; and
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2} provide the name of her related brokerage In a prominent and éaslly
readable way, If at all; and

v.  contrary to sectlon 3-1(2){d) of the Rules, she provided rental property
management services on her own behalf in relation to three rental
properties which she ewns In Coquitlam, B.C. without complying with
exemption requirements, In particufar, she falled to make a disclosure in
writing to her managing broker that she was providing rental property
management services on her own behalf in relation t|n her own real estate,

Ms, Weng hereby walves her right to appeal pursuant to section 54 of the RESA.

Ms, Wang acknéwledges'that she has been advised that she has the right to seek
independent legaf advice before signing thls Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed
Acceptance of Findings and Walver.

Ms. Wang acknowledges and Is aware that the Councll wilt publish the Consent Order
and penalty harein In its Report from Councll newsletter, on the Counil's website, and
on Cantll, s webs|te for legal research,

Ms. Wang acknowledges and Is aware that the Superlntendent of Reai Estate has the

right, pursuant to section 54 of the RESA, to appesl any declsion of the Councl,

Including this Agreed Statement of Facts, Proposed Acceptance of Findings, and Walver
R Y S LI

[P

and Consent Order,’ P
The Agreed Statement of Facts and Proposed Acceptance of Findlngs contained herein
are made for the sol& purpose of resclving a complaint belng considered by tha Councl]

and for that purpose only, Such agreed statemant of facts and proposed acceptance of
flndIng not be used in any other proceeding of any kind.

Y s

—

Esther Jeon, Legal Counsel Xia (Anne) Wang

Real Estate Cqancll of Britlsh Columbia

As to Part E only {Agreed Statement of As to Parts A, B, C, D, E & F (proposed,
Facts) penalty, Agreed Statement of Facts,

Propesed Acceptance of Findings and
Walver)

pated_<. day of Marzir 2017 Dated - _day of f'jk‘r’&_ﬁ , 2017
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Schedule A: Condltions and Restrictions on the Licence of Vancenter Realty:

1) Forthe flrst two years from the date of licensing, the managing broker shall submlt to the Council

2)

3)

Al

5)

6)

quarterly reports which shall include the following Informatlon:

a. Al service agreements entered Into by the brokerage with clients for the provision of
rental property managament services;

b.  allagreements entered Into by the brokerage or its refated llcensees on behalf of clients in
the provislon of rental property management serylees;

c. Al real estate transactlons whare the brokerage or any of its related [lgcensees
represented partles, either the buylng or the selling side of the trade In real estate,
and provided rental propesty management services in relation to the subject property;

¢, Monthly trust account balances as reconciled In accordance with Rule 8-2;

e. . Any unilcensed assistants engeged by the brokerage or Its relsted llcensees, and the
hature of their dutles and actlvities;

f.  Any complaint(s) received by the brokerage, the nature of the complaint and the parties,
andhow it was resolved; ) .

The quarterly reports referred 1o in Term #1 of these conditions shall be submitted to the attention
of Lisa Holst, Director, Accounting and Audit;

For the first two years from the date of lleensing, the brokerage will, at its own expense, be
subject to audits/office and records inspections by the Councll of its financial and trading
records, The first audit will be conducted in the first three months following the licensing of
the brokerage and the fraquency of subsequent audits will be determined by the Councll. Any
fallow-up audlts required will alsa be atthe expense of the brokerage;

For the first two years from the date of licensing, the brokerage will not submit any applications
for new branch office licences;

Following one vear from the date of licensing, the managing broker may submit 8 written
application to the Council to vary or remeve the sald conditlons hereln, Otherwise, the Council will
reassess the necessity of the &ald conditlons upon receipt of an application for licenze renewal,
following which the Council may maintaln, vary or remove the conditions as necessary;

Tha hrokerege will promptly submit to the Council the written acknowledgement of ts managing
broker of har dutles under the cenditions and restrictions, and consent to perform those dutles,





